RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 72-71

WHEREAS, Mr. Don Cain, Executive Director of the Arizona Baptist Children's Services requested approval of The Papago Council to provide shelter and care for children residing on the Reservation who are referred to that Service by the Papago authorities as dependent, abused or abandoned children; and

WHEREAS, this organization is well qualified in giving such service or care; and

WHEREAS, this organization has indicated it will repair the Baptist Church in Sells as a center in which to care for such children; and

WHEREAS, this organization is prepared to hire approximately eight Papago women to assist them in the care of such children with wages to be paid the assistants by the Arizona Baptist Children's Services,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL that the request of Arizona Baptist Children's Services that they be allowed to provide shelter and care for children residing on the Reservation who are referred to that Service by the Papago authorities as dependent, abused or abandoned children be and hereby is approved.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Arizona Baptist Children's Services be authorized, at its own expense, to repair the Baptist Church in Sells for the purpose of using this building as a care center for such children.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by The Papago Council on the 8th day of October, 1971, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 20 for, -O- against, -O- not voting and 2 absent, pursuant to authority vested in the Papago Council by Section 2(h) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of The Papago Tribe, ratified by The Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937 (48 Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is not subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL ATTEST: By 5.762728 Augustine B. Lopez, Chairman Betsy J. Norris, Secretary OCT 28 1971 PPROVED: Joseph M. Lucero PAPAGO AGENCY Superintendent SELLS, ARIZONA The Papago Agency